



## ORLANDO - ORANGE COUNTY

4974 ORL TOWER RD., ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32807  
TELEPHONE (407) 690-5000 • FAX (407) 690-5011 • WWW.OOCEA.COM

### NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT

#### ORLANDO-ORANGE COUNTY EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

#### **S. R. 429 / SCHOFIELD ROAD INTERCHANGE PROJECT NO. 429-305, CONTRACT NO. 001023**

June 9, 2014

Bids for this project were received and opened on May 6, 2014, at 1:30 p.m. The bid tabulation is attached hereto.

On June 9, 2014, the Authority's Board of Directors awarded the Contract to the following low responsive and responsible bidder, contingent upon final execution of the contract by both parties:

Southland Construction, Inc.  
172 West Fourth Street  
Apopka, Florida 32703

Any person who is adversely affected by this decision and who wants to protest must comply with the proper procedures in the Orlando-Orange County Expressway Authority's Procedure for Resolution of Protests, Rule Chapter 3-1 which is available for review upon request at the Authority's Office, 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida. Failure to comply with Rule Chapter 3-1 shall constitute a waiver of a right to initiate protest proceedings. A protest bond in the amount of \$5,000.00, or 1% of the lowest Price Proposal submitted, whichever is greater, is required to protest this decision to award.

Claude Miller  
Director of Procurement

**The posting of this Notice of Award, while believed to be accurate, is unofficial and is offered strictly for the convenience of interested persons. The Authority shall not be liable for any errors or omissions involved in the posting of this online Notice. The official Notice of Award has been, or will be, posted in the lobby of the Authority's office at 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida, and shall be the sole version of the Notice upon which interested persons may rely for all intents and purposes.**

WALTER A. KETCHAM, JR.  
*Chairman*

R. SCOTT BATTERSON, P.E.  
*Vice Chairman*

TERESA JACOBS  
*Secretary/Treasurer  
Ex Officio Board Member  
Orange County*

MARCO PEÑA  
*Board Member*

NORANNE B. DOWNS, P.E.  
*Ex Officio Board Member  
Florida Department of  
Transportation*

S.R. 429/SCHOFIELD ROAD INTERCHANGE

BID TABULATION - BID OPENING MAY 6, 2014, 1:30 PM

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	Southland Construction		DeWitt Excavating		The Middlesex Corp.		SEMA Construction		Hubbard Construction		Prince Contracting		GLF Construction		Ranger Construction	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
101-1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$480,000.00	\$480,000.00	\$461,434.80	\$461,434.80	\$600,000.00	\$600,000.00	\$1,100,000.00	\$1,100,000.00	\$1,160,000.00	\$1,160,000.00	\$891,000.00	\$891,000.00	\$1,100,000.00	\$1,100,000.00	\$372,000.00	\$372,000.00
104-20	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$220,778.10	\$220,778.10	\$602,530.00	\$602,530.00	\$452,000.00	\$452,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$363,533.00	\$363,533.00	\$375,000.00	\$375,000.00	\$272,000.00	\$272,000.00
104-20	EROSION CONTROL	1	LS	\$12,541.12	\$12,541.12	\$46,368.00	\$46,368.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$24,771.50	\$24,771.50	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$20,400.00	\$20,400.00
107-2	MOVING	1	LS	\$21,406.26	\$21,406.26	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$25,577.96	\$25,577.96	\$93,000.00	\$93,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$40,700.00	\$40,700.00
110-1-1	CLEARING & GRUBBING	1	LS	\$37,654.87	\$37,654.87	\$104,363.00	\$104,363.00	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$397,384.02	\$397,384.02	\$254,992.00	\$254,992.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$36,400.00	\$36,400.00
120-1	REGULAR EXCAVATION	51,447	CY	\$2.21	\$113,697.87	\$1.84	\$94,662.48	\$3.00	\$154,341.00	\$1.00	\$360,129.00	\$6.81	\$350,384.07	\$4.40	\$226,366.80	\$7.50	\$102,894.00	\$3.15	\$162,058.05
120-6	EMBANKMENT	33,985	CY	\$4.22	\$143,416.70	\$2.00	\$67,970.00	\$7.00	\$237,985.00	\$1.00	\$33,985.00	\$14.67	\$498,559.95	\$9.00	\$305,865.00	\$2.00	\$102,894.00	\$16.91	\$574,686.35
160-4	STABILIZATION TYPE B	52,668	SY	\$3.74	\$196,978.32	\$2.32	\$122,189.76	\$1.50	\$184,338.00	\$4.20	\$221,205.60	\$2.10	\$110,602.80	\$6.00	\$316,008.00	\$2.50	\$131,670.00	\$3.47	\$182,757.96
210-4	1/2" SOIL CEMENT (300 PSI)	2,552	SY	\$14.34	\$36,595.68	\$10.15	\$25,902.80	\$14.00	\$35,728.00	\$10.00	\$25,520.00	\$10.71	\$27,319.32	\$12.00	\$30,624.00	\$11.00	\$28,000.00	\$7.05	\$17,991.60
270-12	12" SOIL CEMENT (300 PSI)	10,734	SY	\$20.92	\$224,555.28	\$16.89	\$181,297.26	\$20.00	\$214,880.00	\$21.00	\$225,414.00	\$24.40	\$261,909.60	\$19.25	\$206,629.50	\$22.00	\$237,600.00	\$20.05	\$215,216.70
285-704	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 04 (6" LIMEROCK)	7,604	SY	\$9.54	\$72,542.16	\$7.98	\$60,679.92	\$11.00	\$83,644.00	\$10.00	\$76,040.00	\$11.00	\$83,644.00	\$9.50	\$72,238.00	\$9.50	\$72,238.00	\$9.15	\$69,576.60
285-710	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 10 (11" LIMEROCK)	19,228	SY	\$13.46	\$258,808.88	\$14.79	\$284,382.12	\$13.00	\$249,964.00	\$14.00	\$269,192.00	\$11.20	\$215,353.60	\$11.50	\$221,122.00	\$13.00	\$249,964.00	\$12.85	\$247,079.80
285-715	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 15 (BLACK BASE)	1,028	SY	\$43.76	\$44,985.28	\$34.17	\$35,126.76	\$35.00	\$35,980.00	\$40.00	\$41,120.00	\$65.49	\$67,323.72	\$42.00	\$43,176.00	\$59.00	\$60,652.00	\$43.00	\$44,204.00
327-70-6	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT. 1 1/2" AVG DEPTH	31,972	SY	\$1.60	\$51,155.20	\$1.51	\$48,277.72	\$1.50	\$47,958.00	\$1.50	\$47,958.00	\$2.27	\$72,576.44	\$1.60	\$51,155.20	\$2.10	\$67,141.20	\$1.50	\$47,958.00
327-70-11	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT. 2 1/4" AVG DEPTH	30,876	SY	\$2.01	\$62,060.76	\$1.76	\$54,341.76	\$1.75	\$54,033.00	\$1.80	\$55,578.80	\$1.75	\$54,033.00	\$1.85	\$57,120.60	\$2.75	\$84,909.00	\$1.95	\$60,206.20
334-1-18	SUPERPAVE ASPHALT CONC. TRAFFIC C. PG76-22	3,334	TN	\$90.56	\$299,819.26	\$70.35	\$234,675.44	\$70.00	\$233,408.00	\$70.00	\$233,408.00	\$96.12	\$320,669.24	\$71.00	\$236,742.40	\$95.00	\$283,424.00	\$76.00	\$253,414.40
334-1-23	SUPERPAVE ASPHALT CONC. TRAFFIC C. PG76-22 (DARK GRANITE)	6,771	TN	\$108.43	\$734,244.58	\$85.49	\$578,904.08	\$100.00	\$677,160.00	\$100.00	\$677,160.00	\$107.41	\$727,335.66	\$112.00	\$680,703.20	\$88.00	\$602,672.40	\$102.15	\$691,718.84
337-7-22	ASPH CONC FRICTION COURSE, INC.BT, FC-5, PG76-22 (DARK GRANITE)	2,515.3	TN	\$143.75	\$361,574.38	\$145.73	\$366,554.67	\$145.00	\$364,718.00	\$150.00	\$377,295.00	\$148.34	\$373,119.60	\$149.00	\$374,778.70	\$141.00	\$354,697.30	\$135.35	\$340,445.86
337-7-43	ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE TRAFFIC C. RUBBER, FC-12.5, PG 76-22, PMA	1,768.7	TN	\$115.48	\$204,249.48	\$100.50	\$177,754.50	\$100.00	\$176,870.00	\$100.00	\$176,870.00	\$128.90	\$227,985.43	\$102.00	\$182,176.10	\$103.00	\$207,660.00	\$108.85	\$192,523.00
339-1	MISCELLANEOUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT	315.2	TN	\$132.44	\$41,745.09	\$125.63	\$39,598.58	\$200.00	\$63,040.00	\$130.00	\$40,976.00	\$116.37	\$36,679.82	\$165.00	\$52,008.00	\$148.00	\$46,649.60	\$142.00	\$44,758.40
400-2-12	CONCRETE, CLASS II, TRENCH SLAB	359	CY	\$284.55	\$102,155.45	\$284.55	\$102,155.45	\$200.00	\$71,800.00	\$200.00	\$71,800.00	\$222.32	\$79,812.88	\$350.00	\$125,650.00	\$118.00	\$42,682.60	\$292.00	\$104,828.00
425-1-291	INLET (DT BOT) (TYPE C) (R10)	2	EA	\$2,722.92	\$5,445.84	\$3,031.00	\$6,062.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,100.00	\$6,200.00	\$2,842.67	\$5,685.34	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,930.00	\$3,860.00
425-1-292	INLET (DT BOT) (TYPE C) (R10) (C10)	1	EA	\$3,241.20	\$3,241.20	\$3,221.00	\$3,221.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,659.16	\$3,659.16	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
425-1-295	INLET (DT BOT) (TYPE C) (R10) (C10)	1	EA	\$6,654.54	\$6,654.54	\$3,031.00	\$3,031.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,043.61	\$2,043.61	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$960.00	\$960.00
425-1-701	INLETS (GUTTER) (TYPE S) (C10)	4	EA	\$2,860.60	\$11,442.40	\$3,662.00	\$14,648.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$2,469.22	\$9,876.88	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$11,200.00	\$2,990.00	\$11,960.00
425-2-71	MANHOLES, P-8 <10"	1	EA	\$2,354.88	\$2,354.88	\$2,624.00	\$2,624.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,276.92	\$2,276.92	\$2,675.00	\$2,675.00	\$2,675.00	\$2,675.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,335.00	\$2,335.00
430-94-1	DESILTING PIPE, 0-24"	3,099	LF	\$2.69	\$8,336.31	\$6.00	\$18,594.00	\$4.00	\$12,396.00	\$2.60	\$8,057.40	\$2.50	\$7,747.50	\$1.85	\$5,733.15	\$2.75	\$8,522.25	\$4.55	\$14,100.45
430-94-2	DESILTING PIPE, 26-36"	102	LF	\$3.77	\$384.54	\$6.00	\$612.00	\$5.00	\$510.00	\$3.80	\$387.20	\$3.50	\$357.00	\$2.50	\$255.00	\$4.00	\$408.00	\$6.80	\$693.60
430-175-118	PIPE CULV, RCP, (ROUND) (18" SCD)	324	LF	\$47.50	\$15,390.00	\$36.96	\$11,851.64	\$75.00	\$24,300.00	\$110.00	\$35,640.00	\$53.01	\$17,175.24	\$62.00	\$20,088.00	\$46.00	\$14,904.00	\$62.00	\$20,088.00
430-175-118A	CORROSION ALUMINUM (18" SCD) (STORM INLET DROP)	310	LF	\$39.70	\$12,307.00	\$30.97	\$9,599.66	\$70.00	\$21,420.00	\$100.00	\$30,970.00	\$47.16	\$14,619.60	\$55.00	\$17,150.00	\$40.00	\$12,400.00	\$55.00	\$17,150.00
430-175-124	PIPE CULV, RCP, (ROUND) (24" SCD)	16	LF	\$176.41	\$2,822.56	\$94.21	\$1,507.36	\$180.00	\$2,880.00	\$120.00	\$2,400.00	\$108.98	\$1,743.68	\$121.00	\$1,936.00	\$110.00	\$1,040.00	\$170.00	\$2,720.00
430-600-125	U-ENDWALL WITH BAFFLES (18" PIPE)	3	EA	\$1,496.92	\$4,490.76	\$1,340.00	\$4,020.00	\$2,750.00	\$8,250.00	\$2,100.00	\$6,300.00	\$1,522.39	\$4,567.14	\$1,400.00	\$4,200.00	\$2,800.00	\$8,400.00	\$1,510.00	\$4,530.00
430-983-02	PVC PIPE FOR BACK OF SIDEWALK DRAINAGE	412	LF	\$21.49	\$8,853.88	\$21.40	\$8,825.04	\$20.00	\$8,280.00	\$20.00	\$8,280.00	\$19.44	\$8,009.28	\$22.00	\$9,048.00	\$18.00	\$7,416.00	\$18.00	\$7,416.00
430-982-115	MITERED END SECTION (RCP) (ROUND) (6" CD)	1	EA	\$204.08	\$204.08	\$1,018.00	\$1,018.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$470.22	\$470.22	\$730.00	\$730.00	\$825.00	\$825.00	\$450.00	\$450.00
430-982-125	MITERED END SECTION (RCP) (ROUND) (18" CD)	5	EA	\$755.40	\$3,777.00	\$1,598.00	\$7,990.00	\$1,100.00	\$5,500.00	\$1,100.00	\$5,500.00	\$995.35	\$4,976.75	\$1,160.00	\$5,800.00	\$850.00	\$4,250.00	\$1,400.00	\$7,000.00
430-999	VIDEO TAPING EXISTING DRAINAGE SYSTEM	8,146	LF	\$1.62	\$13,196.52	\$4.20	\$27,696.40	\$2.00	\$16,292.00	\$1.00	\$8,146.00	\$1.50	\$12,219.00	\$1.15	\$9,367.90	\$1.75	\$14,255.50	\$2.10	\$17,544.60
500-72-1	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE A	3	EA	\$3,202.63	\$9,607.89	\$46,230.00	\$138,690.00	\$50,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$46,600.00	\$139,800.00	\$68,765.81	\$213,531.22	\$100,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$156,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$156,000.00
520-2-4	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D	100	LF	\$17.19	\$1,719.00	\$18.74	\$1,874.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$27.00	\$2,700.00	\$16.00	\$1,600.00	\$12.25	\$1,225.00	\$12.50	\$1,250.00	\$18.10	\$1,810.00
520-6	SHOULDER GUTTER	613	LF	\$14.51	\$8,894.63	\$29.84	\$18,291.92	\$15.00	\$9,195.00	\$11.00	\$6,741.00	\$16.00	\$9,808.00	\$25.00	\$15,325.00	\$12.50	\$7,625.00	\$20.00	\$12,200.00
520-70	CONCRETE TRAFFIC SEPARATOR, SPECIAL - VARIABLE WIDTH	185	SY	\$51.68	\$9,560.80	\$79.96	\$14,792.60	\$55.00	\$10,175.00	\$47.00	\$8,695.00	\$40.00	\$7,400.00	\$68.00	\$12,588.00	\$41.00	\$7,585.00	\$45.00	\$8,325.00
524-1-1	CONCRETE DITCH PAVEMENT (NON-REINFORCED)	118	SY	\$37.50	\$4,425.00	\$76.75	\$9,056.50	\$45.00	\$5,310.00	\$72.00	\$8,496.00	\$65.00	\$7,670.00	\$70.00	\$8,260.00	\$30.00	\$4,248.00	\$82.00	\$9,676.00
530-1-1	GUARDRAIL - ROADWAY	2,642	LF	\$15.94	\$42,113.48	\$16.28	\$43,011.76	\$15.00	\$39,630.00	\$17.00	\$44,914.00	\$14.90	\$39,365.80	\$15.00	\$40,950.00	\$15.00	\$39,630.00	\$16.75	\$44,253.00
530-7-1	SPECIAL GUARDRAIL (36" W)	18	EA	\$129.21	\$2,325.78	\$192.00	\$3,456.00	\$250.00	\$4,500.00	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$222.22	\$3,999.96	\$125.00	\$2,250.00	\$125.00	\$2,250.00	\$140.00	\$2,520.00
530-7-2	SPECIAL GUARDRAIL (36" W) TYPE E	59	LF	\$18.10	\$1,067.90	\$19.40	\$1,144.60	\$15.00	\$870.00	\$18.00	\$1,062.00	\$16.54	\$971.66	\$14.25	\$				

OOCEA PROJECT NO. 429-305; CONTRACT NO. 001023

S.R. 429/SCHOFIELD ROAD INTERCHANGE

BID TABULATION - BID OPENING MAY 6, 2014, 1:30 PM

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	Southland Construction		DeWitt Excavating		The Middlesex Corp.		SEMA Construction		Hubbard Construction		Price Contracting		GLF Construction		Ranger Construction	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
700-3-202	SIGN PANEL (F&I) OVERHEAD MOUNT (#50SF)	9	EA	\$568.30	\$5,114.70	\$1,196.00	\$10,764.00	\$600.00	\$5,400.00	\$540.00	\$4,860.00	\$516.78	\$4,651.02	\$570.00	\$5,130.00	\$530.00	\$4,770.00	\$620.00	\$5,580.00
700-3-226	SIGN PANEL (F&I) OVERHEAD MOUNT W/ LIGHTING (101SF - 200SF)	5	EA	\$4,365.00	\$21,825.00	\$10,012.00	\$50,060.00	\$4,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$4,100.00	\$20,500.00	\$3,973.60	\$19,868.00	\$4,400.00	\$22,000.00	\$4,100.00	\$20,500.00	\$4,790.00	\$23,950.00
700-3-227	SIGN PANEL (F&I) OVERHEAD MOUNT W/ LIGHTING (201SF-300SF)	3	EA	\$5,974.63	\$17,923.89	\$11,678.00	\$35,034.00	\$6,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$5,600.00	\$16,800.00	\$5,440.00	\$16,320.00	\$6,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$5,600.00	\$16,800.00	\$6,560.00	\$19,680.00
700-3-501	SIGN PANEL, RELOCATE (12) SF	1	EA	\$124.91	\$124.91	\$119.00	\$119.00	\$120.00	\$120.00	\$120.00	\$120.00	\$116.00	\$116.00	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$120.00	\$120.00	\$140.00	\$140.00
700-4-113	OVERHEAD STATIC SIGN STRUCTURE (CANTILEVER) (31FT-40FT)	3	EA	\$7,811.91	\$23,435.73	\$9,219.00	\$27,657.00	\$7,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$7,100.00	\$21,300.00	\$7,051.33	\$21,153.99	\$7,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$73,000.00	\$219,000.00	\$85,400.00	\$256,200.00
700-4-114A	OVERHEAD STATIC SIGN STRUCTURE (CANTILEVER) (50+FT)	5	EA	\$95,083.12	\$475,415.60	\$91,478.00	\$457,390.00	\$88,000.00	\$440,000.00	\$89,300.00	\$446,500.00	\$96,166.40	\$480,832.00	\$95,000.00	\$475,000.00	\$88,000.00	\$440,000.00	\$104,000.00	\$520,000.00
700-4-140	SIGN LIGHTED OVERHEAD- BRIDGE MOUNTED	2	AS	\$17,566.39	\$35,132.78	\$27,228.47	\$54,456.94	\$16,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$16,600.00	\$33,200.00	\$15,976.50	\$31,953.00	\$17,500.00	\$35,000.00	\$16,500.00	\$33,000.00	\$19,300.00	\$38,600.00
700-22-250	OVERHEAD TRUSS SPAN (F&I) TRUSS ONLY, TRUSS LENGTH GREATER THAN 20'	1	EA	\$465,348.92	\$465,348.92	\$488,343.00	\$488,343.00	\$430,000.00	\$430,000.00	\$436,900.00	\$436,900.00	\$421,430.00	\$421,430.00	\$460,000.00	\$460,000.00	\$433,000.00	\$433,000.00	\$511,000.00	\$511,000.00
700-89-13F	DYNAMIC MESSAGE SIGN SYSTEM (FULL COLOR) (LED) (WALK-IN) (F&I)	1	EA	\$153,458.80	\$153,458.80	\$152,276.00	\$152,276.00	\$140,000.00	\$140,000.00	\$144,100.00	\$144,100.00	\$139,043.00	\$139,043.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$143,000.00	\$143,000.00	\$168,000.00	\$168,000.00
705-11-1	DELINEATOR (FLEXIBLE TUBULAR)	145	EA	\$67.53	\$9,791.85	\$70.00	\$10,150.00	\$50.00	\$7,250.00	\$64.00	\$9,280.00	\$67.00	\$9,416.50	\$67.00	\$9,416.50	\$75.00	\$10,875.00	\$74.00	\$10,730.00
706-3	RETRO-REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS	1,773	EA	\$2.80	\$4,964.40	\$3.00	\$5,319.00	\$1.00	\$5,319.00	\$3.40	\$6,028.20	\$2.60	\$4,609.80	\$2.75	\$4,875.75	\$3.25	\$5,762.25	\$2.95	\$5,230.35
711-11-170	DIRECTIONAL ARROWS (THERMOPLASTIC)	16	EA	\$137.37	\$1,205.92	\$140.00	\$1,260.00	\$120.00	\$1,120.00	\$110.00	\$1,120.00	\$110.00	\$1,120.00	\$110.00	\$1,120.00	\$110.00	\$1,120.00	\$110.00	\$1,120.00
711-11-111	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIP (THERMOPLASTIC PREFORMED) (WHITE) (6")	0.205	NM	\$27,996.56	\$5,739.17	\$15,075.00	\$3,090.38	\$25,000.00	\$5,125.00	\$3,939.41	\$807.58	\$28,634.15	\$5,460.00	\$26,900.00	\$5,514.50	\$27,000.00	\$5,535.00	\$29,400.00	\$6,027.00
711-15-111	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIP (THERMOPLASTIC) (WHITE) (6")	1.64	NM	\$6,245.26	\$10,242.23	\$4,824.00	\$7,911.36	\$6,800.00	\$9,512.00	\$3,900.00	\$5,835.37	\$9,570.01	\$6,000.00	\$9,840.00	\$5,900.00	\$9,676.00	\$6,560.00	\$10,758.40	
711-15-112	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIP (THERMOPLASTIC) (WHITE) (8")	2.039	LF	\$1.94	\$3,955.66	\$1.71	\$3,486.69	\$2.00	\$4,078.00	\$1.50	\$3,058.50	\$1.80	\$3,672.20	\$1.85	\$3,772.15	\$1.85	\$3,672.15	\$2.05	\$4,179.95
711-11-124	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIP (THERMOPLASTIC) (WHITE) (18")	493	LF	\$4.68	\$2,307.24	\$3.62	\$1,784.66	\$5.00	\$2,465.00	\$3.60	\$1,774.80	\$4.35	\$2,144.55	\$4.40	\$2,169.20	\$4.40	\$2,169.20	\$4.90	\$2,415.70
711-11-125	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIP (THERMOPLASTIC) (WHITE) (24")	102	LF	\$7.27	\$741.54	\$6.03	\$615.06	\$7.00	\$714.00	\$5.50	\$561.00	\$6.75	\$688.50	\$6.85	\$699.70	\$6.40	\$640.80	\$7.65	\$780.30
711-15-211	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIP (THERMOPLASTIC) (YELLOW) (6")	2.763	NM	\$6,245.26	\$17,255.65	\$4,824.00	\$13,328.71	\$5,800.00	\$16,025.40	\$3,800.00	\$10,499.40	\$5,814.69	\$16,065.90	\$6,000.00	\$16,578.00	\$5,900.00	\$16,391.70	\$6,560.00	\$18,125.28
711-11-224	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIP (THERMOPLASTIC) (YELLOW) (18")	891	LF	\$4.68	\$4,169.88	\$3.62	\$3,225.42	\$4.50	\$4,009.50	\$3.50	\$3,116.50	\$4.35	\$3,875.85	\$4.40	\$3,920.40	\$4.40	\$3,920.40	\$4.90	\$4,365.80
713-10-160	PAVEMENT MESSAGE (PPRT) (MERGE)	2	EA	\$1,044.47	\$2,088.94	\$503.00	\$1,006.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$780.00	\$1,560.00	\$980.00	\$1,960.00	\$980.00	\$1,960.00	\$980.00	\$1,960.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00
713-10-170	DIRECTIONAL ARROW (PPRT)	16	EA	\$323.03	\$5,168.48	\$352.00	\$5,632.00	\$300.00	\$4,800.00	\$270.00	\$4,320.00	\$300.00	\$4,800.00	\$300.00	\$4,800.00	\$310.00	\$4,960.00	\$340.00	\$5,440.00
713-101-224	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIP (PPRT) (YELLOW) (18")	12	LF	\$11.84	\$142.08	\$10.55	\$126.60	\$11.00	\$132.00	\$12.00	\$144.00	\$11.00	\$132.00	\$11.25	\$135.00	\$12.00	\$144.00	\$12.45	\$149.40
713-102-160	PAVEMENT MESSAGE (PPRT) (EPASS ONLY)	4	EA	\$1,507.48	\$6,029.92	\$503.00	\$2,012.00	\$1,400.00	\$5,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$6,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$5,600.00	\$1,425.00	\$5,700.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,880.00	\$7,520.00
713-102-112	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIP (PPRT) (WHITE) (8")	4,611	LF	\$5.65	\$26,052.15	\$5.03	\$23,193.33	\$5.00	\$23,055.00	\$5.50	\$25,365.00	\$5.25	\$24,207.75	\$5.40	\$24,899.40	\$5.35	\$24,668.85	\$5.95	\$27,435.45
713-102-124	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIP (PPRT) (WHITE) (12")	100	LF	\$8.24	\$824.00	\$7.04	\$704.00	\$8.00	\$800.00	\$7.50	\$750.00	\$7.65	\$765.00	\$7.75	\$775.00	\$7.80	\$780.00	\$8.65	\$865.00
713-102-125	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIP (PPRT) (WHITE) (16")	1,066	LF	\$13.38	\$14,281.08	\$10.55	\$11,246.30	\$12.00	\$12,762.00	\$11.00	\$11,720.00	\$11.50	\$12,259.00	\$11.50	\$12,259.00	\$11.70	\$12,472.20	\$13.00	\$13,830.00
713-102-134	SKIP TRAFFIC STRIP (PPRT) (WHITE) (3-12) (12")	0.488	GM	\$9,685.08	\$4,716.56	\$15,075.00	\$7,356.50	\$9,000.00	\$4,320.00	\$12,440.33	\$6,070.88	\$9,012.79	\$4,338.24	\$9,100.00	\$4,440.80	\$9,100.00	\$4,440.80	\$9,980.00	\$14,875.12
713-102-211	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIP (PPRT) (YELLOW) (6")	3,407	NM	\$18,762.68	\$63,924.45	\$20,100.00	\$68,480.70	\$17,400.00	\$59,281.80	\$21,700.00	\$73,931.90	\$17,440.34	\$59,419.24	\$17,800.00	\$64,644.60	\$18,000.00	\$61,326.00	\$19,700.00	\$67,172.80
713-102-513	SOLID TRAFFIC STRIP (PPRT) (CONTRAST) (9")	3,603	NM	\$28,288.08	\$105,524.95	\$28,140.00	\$101,388.42	\$27,000.00	\$97,281.00	\$29,300.00	\$73,931.90	\$27,252.84	\$98,191.98	\$27,500.00	\$99,082.50	\$28,000.00	\$100,884.00	\$30,800.00	\$110,972.80
713-102-533	SKIP TRAFFIC STRIP (PPRT) (CONTRAST) (10-30) (9")	2,524	GM	\$8,075.76	\$20,383.22	\$7,537.50	\$19,024.65	\$7,500.00	\$18,930.00	\$9,200.00	\$23,220.80	\$7,468.11	\$18,899.99	\$7,600.00	\$19,182.40	\$7,600.00	\$19,182.40	\$8,480.00	\$21,403.52
715-1-113	CONDUCTORS (F&I) (INSULATED) (NO. 6)	4,892	LF	\$1.44	\$6,766.48	\$1.53	\$7,178.76	\$1.50	\$7,038.00	\$1.31	\$6,568.80	\$1.73	\$8,466.51	\$1.50	\$7,038.00	\$1.40	\$6,568.80	\$1.60	\$7,507.20
715-1-114	CONDUCTORS (F&I) (INSULATED) (NO. 4)	3,795	LF	\$1.91	\$7,248.45	\$2.40	\$9,108.00	\$2.00	\$7,590.00	\$1.80	\$6,831.00	\$1.73	\$6,568.56	\$1.75	\$7,402.25	\$1.80	\$6,831.00	\$2.10	\$7,969.50
715-1-115	CONDUCTORS (F&I) (INSULATED) (NO. 2)	13,506	LF	\$2.71	\$36,801.26	\$6.94	\$93,791.64	\$7.00	\$94,542.00	\$2.60	\$35,115.60	\$2.47	\$33,359.82	\$2.95	\$39,741.50	\$2.55	\$34,440.30	\$3.00	\$40,518.00
715-1-112	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS (F&I) (#6 TO #8)	48,736	EA	\$1.32	\$64,331.52	\$1.53	\$74,566.08	\$1.25	\$60,920.00	\$1.30	\$63,358.80	\$1.21	\$59,070.56	\$1.35	\$65,736.00	\$1.45	\$70,667.20		
715-1-113	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS (F&I) (#4 TO #2)	21,400	LF	\$1.84	\$39,376.00	\$2.40	\$51,360.00	\$2.00	\$42,800.00	\$1.70	\$36,380.00	\$1.67	\$35,738.00	\$1.90	\$40,860.00	\$1.75	\$37,450.00	\$2.00	\$42,800.00
715-2-334	CONDUIT (F&I) (UNDERGROUND) (2" SCH 40 PVC)	10,567	LF	\$5.92	\$62,556.64	\$6.07	\$64,141.69	\$6.00	\$63,402.00	\$5.75	\$60,787.50	\$5.45	\$57,590.15	\$5.75	\$60,760.25	\$5.50	\$59,175.20	\$6.50	\$68,685.50
715-2-334	CONDUIT (F&I) - SURFACE MOUNT) (RGS)	718	EA	\$17.87	\$12,830.66	\$21.93	\$15,745.74	\$18.00	\$12,924.00	\$17.00	\$12,206.00	\$16.42	\$11,789.56	\$18.00	\$12,924.00	\$16.70	\$11,990.60	\$19.60	\$14,072.80
715-4-122	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE (F&I) (130MPH) (45')	68	EA	\$5,296.36	\$360,152.48	\$5,002.00	\$340,136.00	\$5,000.00	\$340,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$340,000.00	\$4,820.38	\$327,785.84	\$5,400.00	\$367,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$340,000.00	\$5,800.00	\$394,400.00
715-4-129	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE (F&I) (130MPH) (36')	55	EA	\$4,159.98	\$228,798.90	\$4,325.00	\$237,875.00	\$4,500.00	\$247,500.00	\$3,900.00	\$214,500.00	\$3,789.95	\$208,447.25	\$4,200.00	\$231,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$220,000.00	\$4,565.00	\$251,075.00
715-7-11	LOAD CENTER (F&I) (SECONDARY VOLTAGE)	2	EA	\$14,261.25	\$28,522.50	\$18,001.00	\$36,002.00	\$14,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$13,400.00	\$26,800.00	\$12,850.00	\$25,700.00	\$14,400.00	\$28,800.00	\$13,500.00	\$27,000.00	\$15,850.00	\$31,700.00
715-7-21	LOAD CENTER (REWORK) (SECONDARY VOLTAGE)	3	EA	\$181.97	\$545.91	\$677.00	\$2,031.00	\$900.00	\$2,700.00	\$710.00	\$2,130.00	\$185.00	\$555.00	\$170.00	\$510.00	\$200.00	\$600.00		
715-500-1	LIGHT POLE CABLE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (CONVENTIONAL)	123	EA	\$1,624.04	\$199,756.92	\$1,611.00	\$198,153.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,960.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,845.00	\$1,470.53	\$180,875.13	\$1,650.00	\$202,950.00	\$1,510.00	\$185,730.00	\$1,780.00	\$218,940.00
735-74-31	RAMP PLAZA - BUILDING INCLUDING CANOPY	2	EA	\$779,288.46	\$1,558,576.92	\$955,971.00	\$1,911,942.00	\$945,000.00	\$1,890,000.00	\$968,100.00	\$1,936,200.00	\$782,903.15	\$1,565,806.30	\$980,000.00	\$1,960,000.00	\$1,150,0			